General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 5728	<i>Notice:</i> 5/25/2018 1000 <i>Occurred:</i> 5/24/2018 1000
DEM Incident No:	No Further Action: 🗸
Responsible Party:	WBI Energy Transmission, Inc.
County:	Williams
Twp Rng Sec Qtr:	157 95 23 SW SE
Lat Long + Method:	48.40190 -102.91660 Interpolation from map
Location Description:	From US Post Office in Tioga, ND: Head north on Main St. N. toward 3rd St. NE; turn Right onto 68th St. NW and travel approx. 1 mile; Turn Left into WBI Energy Tioga Transfer Station facility.
Submitted By Info:	Kate Joyce
	WBI Energy Environmental Affairs Dept.
	2010 Montana Ave.
	Glendive MT 59330
Received By Info:	
Contact Info:	David Brown
	2010 Montana Ave.
	Glendive MT 59330
Affected Medium:	03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg:	400 Feet
Type of Incident:	Pipeline Leak
Release Contained:	Yes
Reported to NRC:	No
Contaminant:	Compressor Engine Oil
Volume of Release:	15 gallons
Duration of Release:	1 minutes
Agriculture Related:	No
EPA Extremely Hazardous Substance:	No
Number of Fatalities:	0
Number of Injuries:	0
Cause of Incident:	

WBI Energy employees were purging a natural gas transmission pipeline at our Tioga Transfer Station facility to do a by-pass and some liquefied compressor engine oil leaked out of the pipeline. All spilled oil was contained on-site within WBI Energy's facility.

Risk Evaluation:

None

Potential Env. Impacts:

None

Action Taken/Planned:

The spill was stopped as soon as possible. Within an hour of the spill, a vacuum truck was on-site to suck up any liquid oil. Most of the spilled oil pooled into an earthen pit on-site. Remaining oil-contaminated soil was loaded into a dump truck for transport to a local landfill.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Prairie Disposal Landfill

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 5/25/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

According to the incident report, 15 gallons of compressor engine oil were released. Further followup is needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 6/4/2018 Status: Inspection

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Arrived on site at 13:45 on 5-31-2018. It was cloudy with temperatures in the 60s. Release occurred as they were purging an old pipeline, according to the report. Met with a party representative who said they hydrovacced and excavated the contaminated soil. The contamination was then disposed of at a facility south of Tioga. They appear to be putting in a new pig launcher. No staining or odor could be seen during the inspection. No further follow-up is necessary.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update